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1 Description of Site

1.1 The site as a whole is broadly rectangular with a narrower northern projection extending to 
Barrowby Road. It is currently uncultivated agricultural land with some trees and hedges 
that define the field boundaries. The site is adjacent to the western edge of the current 
built up area of Grantham. This area consists of low density housing estates as well as a 
farmstead (Fairview Farm). There is a rehabilitation centre (The Heathers) set in large 
landscaped grounds to the north-west of the site. The A1 runs north-south some 60m - 
150m to the west and the A52 runs east-west to the north of the site. A public right of way 
known as Sheepwash Lane lies outside but parallel to the western boundary of the site.

1.2 The site generally slopes down towards the A1, with a stream in a shallow valley running 
diagonally through the site.

1.3 Outline planning permission (S14/3571), including details of access, was granted for the 
development of up to 300 dwellings, open space and landscaping. Condition 8 of that 
permission required the reserved matters submission to accord with the principles of the 
illustrative masterplan (Plan No 5464/ASOP03 Rev L) and Design and Access Statement 
that were submitted with the outline application.

2 Description of Proposal

2.1 This application seeks approval of the reserved matters (layout, appearance, scale and 
landscaping) pursuant to S14/3571.

2.2 It is noted that during the life of the application, the applicant has engaged positively with 
the Council - attending two Design PAD workshops which have resulted in the following 
improvements to the design of the scheme:

 Two pedestrian/cycle links added to access Sheep Wash Lane and the wider area to 
the west of the development boundary

 Improved pedestrian/ cycle paths throughout the site including links over watercourse
 Affordable housing mix and tenure amended to match identified need
 Affordable housing better distributed throughout the site
 Improved materials for affordable housing to ensure these dwellings are 'tenure blind' 

across the site (this means the market and affordable housing types can't be easily 
distinguished by their appearance) 

 Landscaping details used to define street hierarchy
 Improved focal point for retained Category A tree
 Front boundary treatments changed to hedges



3 Relevant History

Reference Proposal Decision Date
S14/3571 Outline application for up to 300 

dwellings, open space and 
landscaping

Approved 
Conditionally 

27/07/2016

S19/1786 Approval of details reserved by 
conditions of planning permission 
S14/3571

Pending 
Consideration 

4 Policy Considerations

4.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
Section 9 - Promoting sustainable transport
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places

4.2 South Kesteven District Council Core Strategy
Policy EN1 - Protection and Enhancement

5 Representations Received

5.1 Environmental Protection Services (SKDC)
5.1.1 Confirmed noise mitigation measures as recommended to be acceptable and necessary.

5.2 Highways England
5.2.1 The principle of the development has been agreed in support of the outline planning 

application which Highways England responded to in February 2015 with no objections, as 
the proposed development is not likely to have a material impact on the A1, the nearest 
Strategic Road Network (SRN) in the area.

5.3 Lincolnshire County Council - Footpaths Officers
5.3.1 Barrowby Restricted Byway No. 10 is in the vicinity of the proposed development site 

although it does not appear to be affected.

5.4 LCC Highways & SuDS Support
5.4.1 No objection to revised layout.

5.5 Urban Designer (SKDC)
5.5.1 Confirmed amended and improved design details acceptable.

5.6 Affordable Housing Officer (SKDC)
5.6.1 Although not strictly policy compliant in terms of cluster sizes, the developer has improved 

the size, type and location of the affordable housing which brings forwarded an acceptable 
affordable housing scheme.



6 Representations as a Result of Publicity

6.1 This application has been advertised in accordance with the Council's Statement of 
Community Involvement and seven letters of representation have been received.  The 
points raised can be summarised as follows:

1. Impact on residential amenity
2. Loss of views
3. Loss of undeveloped buffer zone between Grantham and Barrowby
4. Density of development
5. Loss of trees/hedges and close proximity of the development to the hedgerow
6. Concerns about flooding and maintenance measures of the dyke
7. Adverse impact on wildlife
8. Highway safety and increased traffic - including adverse impact from traffic via A1

7 Evaluation

7.1 Principle of development

7.1.1 The principle of development for this site has been previously established through outline 
planning permission S14/3571 which included approval of the access for the site and 
granted permission for up to 300 dwellings. This is a reserved matters application seeking 
approval of layout, appearance, scale and landscaping details pursuant to that permission. 

7.1.2 The submitted scheme proposes 300 dwellings (195 market units and 105 affordable 
units) and is considered to conform to principles of the illustrative masterplan and Design 
and Access Statement submitted at the outline stage as required by condition 8.

7.2 Design

7.2.1 Core Strategy Policy EN1 requires development to be appropriate for its context. Further, 
paragraph 127 (section 12) of the NPPF provides that planning policies and decisions 
should ensure that developments are sympathetic to local character and history, including 
the surrounding built environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or 
discouraging appropriate innovation or change.

7.2.2 The principles of how the site could be developed for up to 300 dwellings, including 
indicative details of landscaping and open space were set out in the outline application. 
The layout submitted with this reserved matters application largely conforms to the 
principles agreed at the outline stage and is considered appropriate for this edge of town 
location. The detail submitted in respect of each of the reserved matters is discussed 
further below.

7.2.3 Layout - The layout has been designed to ensure that there is a clearly defined and legible 
street hierarchy and that all areas of public open space are overlooked and have dwellings 
facing them. Dwellings are aligned so that they generally follow regular building lines, 
particularly along the main spine road, and those facing on to public open space. All 



dwellings on corners have been designed so that they are "dual aspect" thereby avoiding 
blank elevations facing the public realm. 

7.2.4 Dwellings are generally designed in back-to-back arrangements and where there are level 
changes, these have been designed into the rear gardens reducing the visual impact of 
retaining structures across the site. 

7.2.5 Condition 9 of the outline consent required the site to include a minimum of 2,160 sqm of 
equipped children's play space and a minimum of 14,400 sqm of informal open space. The 
layout includes 2,538 sqm of land identified for equipped play space and 26,915 sqm of 
informal open space. Final details of the play equipment have not been provided and 
therefore these details have been reserved by condition.

7.2.6 The density of the scheme is largely derived by the outline consent which granted 
permission for up to 300 dwellings and specified amounts of open space to be provided. 
This equates to 34 dwellings per hectare which is considered to be appropriate for this 
edge of town context.

7.2.7 Scale - The proposed dwellings are predominantly 2-storey in height, with around 10% (32 
dwellings) have additional living space within the second-floor roof. The dwellings vary in 
size between 1, 2, 3 and 4 bedrooms and are arranged in detached, semi-detached and 
short terrace forms. This provides a variety of dwelling sizes to meet local demand. The 
mix of the affordable dwelling types was amended to include some 1-bedroom dwellings 
following consultation with the Council's affordable housing officer. The scale of the 
buildings reflects the existing suburban form of development around the edges of the 
Grantham and is therefore appropriate for this context.

7.2.8 The scale combined with layout (discussed above) would ensure no adverse impact on 
residential amenity or the character of the area.

7.2.9 Appearance - The palette of materials has been chosen to reflect those used locally and is 
predominantly a mixture of red bricks with grey slate effect tiles and red pantiles for roofs. 
The use of render has been carefully selected to highlight focal points and key gateways 
within the site as a means of improving legibility. The materials used for the affordable 
dwellings was changed during the life of the application to ensure these buildings cannot 
be readily identified by appearance and assimilate with the market housing across the site.

7.2.10 The houses themselves are of traditional vernacular design and appearance and include a 
variety of distinctive details and features to add interest to the street scene.

7.2.11 Landscaping - A high quality landscaping scheme has been submitted with the application 
that includes the following features:

 two areas of open space on the gateway to the site
 a tree lined avenue for the first 100m of the main road into the site
 retained landscaping buffer along the eastern edge of the site
 an east-west green corridor through the middle of site
 footpath and pedestrian links throughout the site including links with Sheepwash Lane



 a wetland corridor either side of the existing watercourse including crossing points
 a landscape bund on the western boundary of the site to buffer noise from the A1
 smaller areas of open space throughout the site including two centrally located areas 

identified for play areas (details reserved by condition)
 a mixture of native species shrubs and hedges throughout site
 the use of hedges for front boundary treatments to add character and define street 

hierarchy
 the use of SUDS for surface water drainage
 retention of existing high-quality trees

7.2.12 Overall the landscaping details are of a high quality and will ensure an attractive 
environment for the future occupiers of the development. Outline condition 16 requires 
details of a landscape management plan and it is understood that the intention is to set-up 
a private management company with responsibility for the landscaped areas within the 
site.

7.3 Impact on residential amenity

7.3.1 Paragraph 127 of the NPPF states planning decisions should create places with a high 
standard of amenity for existing and future users. Some concern has been raised through 
the public consultation regarding the impact of the development on the residential amenity 
of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties to the east of the site.  

7.3.2 The dwellings would be sufficiently well separated and orientated long the eastern 
boundary, such that there would be no unacceptable overlooking/loss of privacy, 
overshadowing/loss of light or dominance of outlook to occupiers of adjacent properties. 
Equally the layout would ensure future occupiers of the development would not be 
similarly affected. Much of the eastern boundary of the site includes a retained landscape 
buffer which would further mitigate any impacts from the proposed development. In the 
south-east part of the site where there is no such buffer proposed, the dwellings are 
generally orientated in a back-to-back arrangement with rear gardens between 12 and 
15m long. Plot 191 which is orientated side on to the neighbouring properties would be 
6.5m from the boundary.

7.3.3 An updated noise impact assessment has been submitted with the proposal including 
details of the mitigation measures required by condition 7 of the outline approval. This has 
been viewed by the Council's Environmental Protection service who have confirmed that 
the proposed mitigation measures are acceptable. The mitigation measures include the 
provision of acoustic fencing in various parts of the site and the use of alternative 
ventilation to several specified plots.

7.4 Affordable Housing

7.4.1 The site includes 8 x 1-bedroom flats, 61 x 2-bedroom houses, 32 x 3-bedroom houses 
and 4 x 4-bedroom houses using the Strategic Housing Market Assessment and local 
housing needs figures as a guide. The 1-bedroom flats are located in two separate areas 
on the site in two blocks of four and the 4-bedroom houses are also located in two 



separate areas and all are for affordable rent as requested the Council's affordable 
housing officer. 

7.4.2 The scheme would deliver 105 affordable units and improvements have been made to 
scheme following consultation with the Council, including the mix, distribution and 
materials. Although the affordable housing is grouped in clusters of greater than the policy 
requirement of 15 dwellings, it is accepted that the affordable housing would be made up 
of different tenures, including shared ownership to help integration with the market units.

7.4.3 Following the improvements made the affordable housing is considered to be an 
acceptable scheme in terms of quantity 105 units (35%), mix (in-line with identified need in 
SHLAA), quality (improved materials) and location (affordable dwellings better distributed 
throughout the site). 

7.5 Highway considerations

7.5.1 Paragraph 109 of the NPPF states that development should only be prevented or refused 
on highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable impact on highway safety, or the 
residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be severe. 

7.5.2 The principle of the single access and internal road layout was agreed at the outline stage. 
The scheme proposes a mixture of car parking solutions and adequate provision for each 
dwelling across the site. The design of the scheme has been amended to improve 
pedestrian and cycle routes within and outside the site following advice from the Council. 
Further amendments to the landscaping details have been made to improve the legibility 
of the site and create character along the streets.

7.5.3 The Highway Authority have been involved with design discussions and have not objected 
to the proposal which is considered to be in accordance with the NPPF (section 9). 

7.6 Other Matters

7.6.1 Concern has been raised regarding the impact of the proposal on flood risk and wildlife. 
Whilst these are material planning considerations they have been controlled at the outline 
stage of the application. Specifically, condition 4 requires tree protection details, condition 
5 details of surface water drainage and condition 10 an ecology and protected species 
assessment. It is noted a discharge of conditions application (S19/1786) has been 
submitted alongside this application to deal with those matters.

8 Crime and Disorder

8.1 It is considered that the proposal would not result in any significant crime and disorder 
implications.



9 Human Rights Implications

9.1 Articles 6 (Rights to fair decision making) and Article 8 (Right to private family life and 
home) of the Human Rights Act have been taken into account in making this 
recommendation.

9.2 It is considered that no relevant Article of that act will be breached.

10 Conclusion

10.1 Overall the density, layout and general design of the scheme accord with the principles of 
the approved design and access statement and illustrative masterplan having been 
through the Council's design processes.  The proposal would integrate well with the 
existing built up area whilst creating a well-connected and landscaped place with its own 
identity. There would be no adverse impact on highway safety nor residential amenity. 
Taking the above into account, the proposal accords with Core Strategy Policy EN1 and 
the NPPF (sections 9 and 12).

RECOMMENDATION: that the development is Approved subject to the following 
conditions

Approved Plans

1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following list of approved plans:

BRG-PL01-1-C - Planning Layout Whole Site
BRG-PL01-2-C - Planning Layout Northern Half
BRG-PL01-3-C - Planning Layout Southern Half
BRG-CS01-1-A Site Sections
19.1441.010B Landscaping Plots 1-9 & 292-300
19.1441.011B Landscaping Plots 10-35
19.1441.012B Landscaping Plots 36-49 & 59-73
19.1441.013B Landscaping Plots 50-58 & 141-149
19.1441.014B Landscaping Plots 74-85
19.1441.015B Landscaping Plots 86-121
19.1441.16B Landscaping Plots 122-140
19.1441.17B Landscaping Plots 150-158 & 166-174
19.1441.18B Landscaping Plots 159-161, 206-225 & 262-263
19.1441.19B Landscaping Plots 162-165 & 175-205
19.1441.20B Landscaping Plots 226-237, 255-261 & 264-267
19.1441.021B Landscaping Plots 238-254 & 268-276
19.1441.022B Landscaping Plots 277-291
19.1441.023B Landscaping Open Space
GDB_House Type Park V3 - Market Dwellings House Type Pack
BRG-BT-01-1-A Boundary Treatments Plan Whole Site
BRG-BT-01-2-A Boundary Treatments Northern Half



BRG-BT-01-3-A Boundary Treatments Southern Half
BRG-FCL-01-1 Footpath & Cycle Routes
BRG-HT-01-1-A Housing Tenure
BRG- MD-01-1-A Materials Distribution Plan Whole Site 
BRG - MD-01-2-A Materials Distribution Plan Northern Half
BRG-MD-01-3-A Materials Distribution Plan Southern Half
Ceder - Rev A - Affordable House Type
Blackthorn - Rev A- Affordable House Type
Chestnut - Rev A- Affordable House Type
Ivy - Rev A- Affordable House Type
Maple - Rev A- Affordable House Type
AC107891 - 1R1 - Noise Impact Assessment & Mitigation Report

Unless otherwise required by another condition of this permission.
     
Reason: To define the permission and for the avoidance of doubt.

During Building Works

2 Before any development above DPC, final details of the equipped play areas and 
any associated land grading/ landscaping must be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for written approval.

The development must be carried out in accordance with the approved details before 
occupation of the 200th dwelling.

Reason: To ensure the equipped play areas are of an acceptable standard and 
installed in a timely manner.

Before the Development is Occupied

3 Before each dwelling is occupied, the noise mitigation measures must have been 
carried out in accordance with the recommendation in the REC Noise Impact 
Assessment ref: AC107891-1R1 received 2 September 2019.

Reason: To ensure a high quality of residential amenity for the future occupiers of 
the dwellings in accordance with Core Strategy Policy EN1 and the NPPF (section 
12).

4 Before each dwelling is occupied, the works to provide the boundary treatments for 
that dwelling shall have been completed in accordance with the approved boundary 
treatment scheme. 

Reason: To provide a satisfactory appearance to any boundary treatments and by 
screening rear gardens from public view, in the interests of the privacy and amenity 
of the occupants of the proposed dwellings and in accordance with Policy EN1 of the 
adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).



5 Before the end of the first planting/seeding season following the first occupation of 
each phase of the development hereby permitted, the soft landscape works for that 
phase shall have been carried out in accordance with the approved soft landscaping 
details. 

Reason: Soft landscaping and tree planting make an important contribution to the 
development and its assimilation with its surroundings and in accordance with Policy 
EN1 of the adopted South Kesteven Core Strategy (July 2010).

6 Within a period of five years from the first occupation of the final dwelling of the 
development hereby permitted, any trees or plants provided as part of the approved 
soft landscaping scheme, that die or become, in the opinion of the Local Planning 
Authority, seriously damaged or defective, shall be replaced in the first planting 
season following any such loss with a specimen of the same size and species as 
was approved in condition above unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

Reason: To ensure the provision, establishment and maintenance of a reasonable 
standard of landscape in accordance with the approved designs.

Standard Note(s) to Applicant:

1 In reaching the decision the Council has worked with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive manner by determining the application without undue delay. As such it is 
considered that the decision is in accordance with paras 38 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

2 In terms of Barrowby Restricted Byway No. 10:

i) It is expected that there will be no encroachment, either permanent or 
temporary, onto the right of way as a result of the proposal.

ii) The proposed development should not pose any dangers or inconvenience to 
the public using the right of way. 

iii) If any existing gate or stile is to be modified or if a new gate or stile is proposed 
on the line of the public rights of way, prior permission to modify or erect such a 
feature must be sought from the County Council.

Financial Implications reviewed by: Not applicable

Legal Implications reviewed by: Not applicable
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